

LIVINGSTON BOARD OF EDUCATION AND LIVINGSTON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL FIVE-ON-FIVE MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, December 16, 2020 Virtual Meeting Via Zoom and Facebook Live – 7:00 p.m.

This is a public meeting of the Board of Education. The Livingston Board of Education will be video recording and posting its open public meetings on the district website. The Board reserves the right to edit the videotape prior to posting to protect the privacy of students and staff.

The Board's Bylaw #0168 allows videotaping and livestreaming of public meetings with prior approval from the Board Secretary. Any member of the public may record the proceedings of a public meeting of the Board in a manner that does not interrupt the proceedings, inhibit the conduct of the meeting, distract Board members or other observers present at the meeting, or violate the privacy of students and staff. The Board will permit the use of tape recorder(s), video camera(s) or live streaming only when notice of such intended use has been given to the Board Secretary five days in advance of the meeting. Any camera(s) must be operated in an inconspicuous location in the meeting room. The Board reserves the right to request a copy of the tape. The presiding officer shall determine when any recording device interferes with the conduct of a Board meeting and may order that an interfering device be removed.

While the Board of Education discourages the videotaping/livestreaming of students without written parental consent, public meetings are not subject to the same restrictions as other school events. Please be aware that you and your children may be videotaped or livestreamed as a result of your participation at this meeting.

In accordance with Policy #9131, the Livingston Board of Education members, district administration, and staff will treat students, parents/guardians and other members of the public with respect and expect the same consideration in return. The district is committed to maintaining orderly educational and administrative processes in keeping schools and administrative offices free from disruptions and preventing unauthorized persons from entering school/district grounds.

I. OPEN SESSION

A. Call to Order - Ronnie Konner, President of LBOE and Rudy Fernandez, Mayor

B. Reading of Meeting Notice

Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by amendment to notice approved at the Board's reorganization meeting on January 7, 2020 and posted at the Board of Education office and communicated to *The Star Ledger, West Essex Tribune, TAPinto Livingston* and the Livingston Township Clerk.

C. Pledge of Allegiance / Roll Call

D. Workshop Items

- 1. Recognition
- 2. NJSBA Building a Foundation of Hope, Vince DeLucia

3. COVID Update

E. Public Comment ~ up to 15 minutes

An excerpt from Policy #0167 adopted on January 10, 2011 and reviewed on March 4, 2013 states that The Board of Education recognizes the value of public comment on educational issues and the importance of allowing members of the public to express themselves on school matters of community interest.

Public participation shall be governed by the following rules:

- 1. A participant must be recognized by the presiding officer and must preface comments by an announcement of his/her name, place of residence, and group affiliation, if appropriate;
- 2. Each statement made by a participant shall be limited to three minutes' duration;
- 3. No participant may speak more than once on the same topic until all others who wish to speak on that topic have been heard:
- 4. All statements shall be directed to the presiding officer; no participant may address or question Board members individually.

The portion of the meeting during which the participation of the public is invited shall be limited to fifteen minutes, or at the discretion of the presiding officer.

II. ADJOURNMENT